405 eggs per strain) were bought
from a reliable breeder farm in Ogun State.
The eggs from each strain were weighed and
arranged into three (3) groups i.e small

(41.09 - 50.97 g), medium (50.98 - 57.39 g) and
large (57.40 - 69.64 g). Each treatment group
contained one hundred and thirty five (135)
eggs which were sub-divided into three (3)
replicates of forty (45) eggs each in a 2 x 3
factorial design.

EGG MANAGEMENT
Potassium tetraoxomanganate VII

(KMnO
4
) and formalin (HCHO) at ratio 1:2

were used as fumigant for the eggs. The
treatment lasted for 20 minutes in a closed